

No. 05-1531

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

METROPOLITAN MILWAUKEE ASSOCIATION OF COMMERCE,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MILWAUKEE COUNTY,

Defendant-Appellee.

---

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN

CASE NO. 01-C-0149

THE HONORABLE JUDGE LYNN ADELMAN

---

NATIONAL RIGHT TO WORK LEGAL DEFENSE FOUNDATION'S MOTION  
FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF, AND *AMICUS CURIAE*  
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT AND FOR REVERSAL OF  
DISTRICT COURT

---

**NATIONAL RIGHT TO WORK LEGAL DEFENSE FND**  
William L. Messenger, Esq.  
Glenn M. Taubman  
8001 Braddock Road, Suite 600  
Springfield, Virginia 22160  
Telephone: (703) 321-8510  
Facsimile: (703) 321-9319

## **CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT**

Appellate Court No: 05-1531

Short Caption: Metropolitan Milwaukee Association of Commerce v. Milwaukee County

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Table of Authorities .....	ii
Interest of the <i>Amicus</i> .....	1
Summary of Argument .....	3
Argument .....	4
<b>I. Milwaukee County Is Not Acting as a Market Participant Under Chapter 31, as It Could Not Engage in a Similar Course of Conduct If It Were a Private Employer Under §§ 8(e) and 8(b)(4) of the NLRA .....</b>	<b>4</b>
A. <u>A Public Entity Is Not a Market Participant If Similar Conduct by a Private Employer Would Be Unlawful</u> .....	4
B. <u>If Milwaukee County Were a Private Entity, the Policy Established in Chapter 31 Would Be Unlawful Under § 8(e) of the Act</u> .....	9
C. <u>If Milwaukee County Were a Private Entity, a Union Would Violate § 8(b)(4)(ii)(B) of the Act If It Participated in the Arbitration Established in Chapter 31</u> .....	14
D. <u>Conclusion</u> .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<u>Abood v. Detroit Board of Education</u> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977) .....	1
<u>Associate General Contractors (California Dump Truck)</u> , 280 N.L.R.B. 698 (1986) .....	10,13
<u>Building &amp; Construction Trades Council v. Associated Builders</u> ("Boston Harbor"), 507 U.S. 218 (1993) .....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Carpenters District Council (Alessio Construction)</u> , 310 N.L.R.B. 1023 (1993) .....	11
<u>Chicago Dining Room Employees (Clubmen, Inc.)</u> , 248 N.L.R.B. 604 (1980) .....	14
<u>Chicago Teachers Union v. Hudson</u> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986) .....	1
<u>Colfax Corp. v. Illinois State Toll Highway Authority</u> , 79 F.3d 631 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	7,8,9,14
<u>Communications Workers of America v. Beck</u> , 487 U.S. 735 (1988) .....	1
<u>Connell Construction Co. v. Plumbers &amp; Steamfitters Local No. 100</u> , 421 U.S. 616 (1975) .....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Dana Corp.</u> , 341 N.L.R.B. No. 150 (2004) .....	1
<u>Donald Schriver, Inc. v. NLRB</u> , 635 F.2d 859 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....	10

	<i>Page</i>
<u>Ellis v. Railway Clerks,</u> 466 U.S. 435 (1984) .....	1
<u>Hudson v. Chicago Teachers Union,</u> 743 F.2d 1187 (7th Cir. 1984), <i>aff'd</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986) .....	1
<u>International Union of Elevator Constructors (Long Elevator),</u> 289 N.L.R.B. 1095, <i>enforced</i> , 902 F.2d 1297 (8th Cir. 1998) .....	12/13
<u>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass’n,</u> 500 U.S. 507 (1991) .....	1
<u>Lodge 76, International Association of Machinists &amp; Aerospace Workers v. Wisconsin Employment Commission,</u> 427 U.S. 132 (1976) .....	5
<u>Longshoremen ILA Local 1410 (Mobile Steamship),</u> 235 N.L.R.B. 172 (1978) .....	12
<u>Minnesota State Board. v. Knight,</u> 465 U.S. 271 (1984) .....	1
<u>NLRB v. Longshoremen ILA,</u> 447 U.S. 490 (1980) .....	15
<u>National Woodwork Manufacturing. Ass’n v. NLRB,</u> 386 U.S. 612 (1967) .....	9
<u>Newspaper &amp; Mail Deliverers (New York Post),</u> 337 N.L.R.B. 608 (2002) .....	15,16
<u>Nielsen v. Machinists Local 2569,</u> 94 F.3d 1107 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	1
<u>Patterson v. Heartland Industrial Partners, LLP,</u>	<i>Page</i>

225 F.R.D. 204 (N.D. Ohio 2004) .....	1
<u>Pennsylvania Regional Council of Carpenters (Novingers, Inc.),</u> 337 N.L.R.B. 1030 (2001) .....	10,13
<u>Retail Clerks Union, Local 779 (Hughes Markets),</u> 218 N.L.R.B. 680 (1975) .....	13
<u>San Diego Building Trades Council v. Garmon,</u> 359 U.S. 236 (1959) .....	4
<u>Service Employees Local 32B-32J (Nevins Realty),</u> 313 N.L.R.B. 392 (1993) .....	15,16
<u>Sheet Metal Workers Local 91 (Schebler Co.),</u> 294 N.L.R.B. 766 (1989) .....	11
<u>Southwestern Materials &amp; Supply, Inc.,</u> 328 N.L.R.B. 934 (1999) .....	10,14
<u>Tavernor v. Illinois Federation of Teachers,</u> 226 F.3d 842 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	1
<u>Woelke &amp; Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB,</u> 456 U.S. 645 (1982) .....	7,10

**STATUTES**

National Labor Relations Act,	
29 U.S.C. § 157 .....	4
29 U.S.C. § 158 .....	4
29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(4) .....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(4)(ii)(B) .....	3,14,15,16
29 U.S.C. § 158(e) .....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 158(f) .....	6

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

NLRB General Counsel Arthur Rosenfeld’s Report on Recent Case Developments,  
No. R-2544, Nov. 17, 2004,  
<http://www.nlr.gov/nlr/press/releases/r2544.pdf> ..... 2
